SPORTON LAB.

Full & Default Power

Band 7_Ant 4

Power Power
BW [MHz] Modulation ~ RBS Low Middle
Ch./Freq. Ch./Freq

Channel 21100

cy (MHz) 2 2535

Power
High
Ch. / Freq. Tune-up limit
(dBm)

MPR
(dB)

64QAM

64QAM

64QAM

256QAM

256QAM

256QAM

256QAM

56QAM

56QAM

256QAM
Channel
Frequency (MHz)
QPSK. 1

Tune-up limit
(dBm)

QPsK. i

QPSK. 1

QPsK.

QPSK.

QPsK.

QPSK.

16QAM

16QA!

16QAM

16QA!

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

64QAM

64QAM

64QAM

64QAM

64QAM

64QAM

64QAN

256QAM

256QAM

256QAM

256QAM

2560AM
Channel
Frequency (MHz)
apsk 1

21400 Tune-up limit
2565 (dBm)

QPsK. i

QPSK.

QPsK.

QPSK.

QPsK.

QPSK.

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

64QAN

64QAM

64QAM

64QAM

256QAM

256QAM

256QAM

21100
Frequency (MHz) 2 2535
QPSK. 1

Tune-up limit
(dBm)

QPsK. i

QPsK. 1

QPsK.

QPSK

QPsK.

QPsK

16QAM

16QAM

64QAM

64QAM

64QAM

64QAM

64QAM

64QAN

256QAM

256QAM

256QAM




Band 38_Ant 1(ENDC)

25 2250 245
2237 72 ne 2
o 23
=
=
2006 2016
2015 2075 207 "
202 2077 2020
2006 FXE) 2011
2051 2077 2028
2035 a7 2037 2
. 202 2035 2035
w1z 021 w1
910 7020 K¥ia n
ot 028 w2z
91z 021 1915
a0 735 26
KT 7350 6 19
EiET) e Tt
KAL) Ki#7) 7ot
78 LA T o
72 ki77) 720
0z EiAT) 78
257 2249 23
23 7235 2245 2
2237
=
=
2010 w015
2007 218 201 .
202 2029 2020
2007 210 2015
2035 2026 2015
2040 2030 2078 2
205 2052 203
900 .15 900
920 Toz2 1930 n
Wit 075 w1z
90z 710 7908
734 G212 AT
i) Sz} i) 1
(%12 EiET) 7T
705 KIAT) T2
EGAT) GiAT) 708 o
KiAL 720 725
700 7o 708
2% 2
2236 2245 2
2230
=
=
2001 007
2010 2070 ) .
2012 2077 2091
200 .15 2015
2034 F 2014
208 277 2077 2
203 2051 2025
w10 025 w1
o1 029 07 n
w7 025 WT
910 022 o1z
720 73 726
EiAT) 729 T30 1
724 GiET] Tt
706 KIAT) Tz
708 GiAT] 706 o
EGAE) ki27) KA}
70 705 KA
247 2249 245
12 7235 228 2
23
=
=
200 200
217 2028 207 .
202 2077 2025
2008 210 200
2025 2024 2015
202 231 2035 2
2025 2035 202
07 .18 EXE)
15 oz T952 n
w7 075 w1E
916 o1z o1z
fi%5) 73 AT
Ei#7) a0 T30 19
a0 GiZ5) T
o7 725 720
708 L&D 05 o
2 72 KAL)
00 o o0

W )

Band 38_Ant 4

Chan

e

Chanee

Chan

-
T | 3
piann

= m 3




Chamne

8 Size

Band 41_Ant 1(ENDC)

ey T e
=G
= s

W )

Chamal

25608
Chamal

RB Offset

Band 41_Ant 4

)

19

Tuneup it

2600

19

Tuneup it

2600

19

Tuneup it

2600

W )

Band 41_HPUE_Ant 4

wr  Power Fowsr

Lowtddde  Mdde  rHohMiadie rouwit]| weR

niFm.  Cn ChFrea = s

2 o

E '

E '

Fl 2

El 2

E 3

2 s

2 5

neuplmi PR

(o) (65)

20 o

E '

] '

x 2

El 2

E 3

2 s

2 5

eup it PR

o) (65)

220 0

E '

= '

x 2

El 2

« 3

2 s

2 5

neupimt PR

25458 (@om) (65)
2565

2570 20 o
55
2520

E '

E '

x 2

x 2

E 3

2 s

2 5




SPORTON LAB.

Reduced Power for DSI 2
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Reduced Power for DSI 3
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Reduced Power for DSI 4
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SPORTON LAB.

Reduced Power for DSI 6
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SPORTON LAB.

Reduced Power for DSI 7
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Channel
Frequency (M

QPsK

apsk

QPsK

apPsk

QPsK

apsk

QPsk

160AM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

Y]

64QAM
64QAM

256QAM
256QAM
256QAM
256QAM
256QAM

Channel
Frequency (M

QPsK

apPsk

QPsk

apsk

QPsK

apsk

QPsK

160AM

16QAM

160"

16QAM

16QAM

640AM
640AM
640AM
Y]
640AM
640AM
2560AM
2560AM
2560AM
560AM
56QAM
2560AM
2560AM
Channel
Frequency (M
QPsK
apPsk
QPsK
apsk
QPsK
apPsk
QPsK
160A"
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
160AM
16QAM
160AM
640AM
640AM
Y]
640A!
640AM
64QA!
Y]
2560AM
2560AM
2560AM
2560AM
2560AM
2560AM
2560AM
Channel
Frequency (M
QPsK
apsk
QPsK
apsk
QPsk
apPsk
QPsK
160AM
16QAM

16QAM
16QAM

64QAM
256QAM
256QAM
256QAM

Band 7_Ant 4

Powe
RB Offset Low Middle
Ch./Freq.  Ch./Freq.

20850 21100

High
Freq. Tune-up limit
(dBm)

ch./

21375 Tune-up limit

(dBm)

Tune-up limit
(dBm)

Tune-up limit
(dBm)




s as

Band 38_Ant 1(ENDC)

: T 5
: T 5
: T 5
: T :

Band 38_Ant 4




s as

s

Band 41_Ant 1(ENDC)

21 0

Band 41_Ant 4

Band 41_HPUE_Ant 4




SPORTON LAB.

Uplink CA Power

CA_38C_Ant4
Combination 20MHz+20MHz (100RB+100RB)
PCC scc

PCC scc Modulation Total RB Size Target MPR Level Power

Channel ~ Channel RBSize RBoffset RBSize RB offset (dB) Reduction

Measured Power
(dBm)

Tune up Power
[CED)

37850 38048 QPSK 1 0 Full Power

37901 38099 QPSK 0 1 0 Full Power 2277 24.00
38150 37952 QPSK 0 1 0 Full Power 2261 24.00
37850 38048 QPSK 0 1 0 DSl 2 16.25 17.00
37901 38099 QPSK 0 1 0 DSl 2 16.33 17.00
38150 37952 QPSK 0 1 0 DSl 2 16.30 17.00
37850 38048 QPSK 0 1 0 DSI3 15.41 16.50
37901 38099 QPSK 0 1 0 DSI 3 15.55 16.50
38150 37952 QPSK 0 1 0 DSI3 15.50 16.50
37850 38048 QPSK 0 1 0 DSl 4 22.65 24.00
37901 38099 QPSK 0 1 0 DSl 4 2277 24.00
38150 37952 QPSK 0 1 0 DSl 4 2261 24.00
37850 38048 QPSK 0 1 0 DSI 6 20.41 21.50
37901 38099 QPSK 0 1 0 DSI 6 20.50 21.50
38150 37952 QPSK 0 1 0 DSI 6 20.43 21.50
37850 38048 QPSK 0 1 0 DSI7 13.47 14.50
37901 38099 QPSK 0 1 0 DSI7 13.56 14.50
38150 37952 QPSK 0 1 0 DSI 7 13.50 14.50




AT LA,

Downlink CA Power

2cC
oA PCC scc Power
Configure Configuration With CA | W/O CA
(8CS) LTE Band EY] ULFred. |y Channel|  Mod. u#re | YRB | 7Egana [ BW DLFred. |51 Ghannel| Tx.Power | TxPower
(MHz) (MHz) Offset (MHz) (MHz)
(dBm) (dBm)
Inter-Band CA_5A-TA Band 5 10M 836.5 20525 QPSK 1 [ Band 7 20M 2655 3100 22.34 22.44
Non- CA_TATA Band 7 20M 2535 21100 QPSK 1 0 Band 7 5M 26875 3425 2253 2264
Contiguous
Intra-Band CA_7B Band 7 15M 2535 21100 QPSK 1 [ Band 7 5M 266430 | 3193 22.48 22.64
Contiguous CA_TC Band 7 20M 2535 21100 QPSK 1 [ Band 7 20M 267480 | 3298 22.60 22.64
CA_38C Band 38 20M 2580 37850 QPSK 1 [ Band38 | 20M 2599.80 | 38048 22.81 22.93
3CC
- PCC scc scc2 Power
Configure Configuration BW UL Freq. ULRB BW DL Freq. BW DL Freq. With CA 1} WIO CA
(®CS) LTE Band (M) Mgy |ULChannel|  Mod. ULHRB | opl | LTEBand | Mgy [D-Channel| LTEBand |0 (Miz) [P Channel| TxPower | TxPower
(dBm) (dBm)
nter-Band  ho™ CA_41A-41A41A Band 41 20M 25495 | 40185 QPsK 1 0 Band 41 5M 26875 | 41565 | Band41 20M 2593 40620 22.71 22.79
oA PCC scc scc2 scc3 Power
Configure Configuration BW UL Freq. ULRB BW DL Freq. BW DL Freq. BW DL Freq. D@ [ TTeER
(BCS) LTE Band (M) Mgy |ULChannel|  Mod. ULHRB | gl | LTEBand | (Mg) [D-Channel| LTEBand | 0 (Mg) [D-Channel| LTEBand | 0 (Miz) [P Channel| TxPower | TxPower
(dBm) (dBm)
CA_41A-41A-41C Band 41 20M 26365 | 41055 QPSK 1 [ Band 41 5M 24985 | 39675 | Band41 20M 26602 | 41292 | Band41 20M 2680 41490 22.68 22.79
itragand G Orﬁ;’l‘fm s CA_41A-41D Band 41 20M 25495 | 40185 QPSK 1 [ Band 41 20M 24622 | 41094 | Band41 20M 26602 | 41292 | Band41 20M 2680 41490 22.65 22.79
ntra-Ban
CA_41C-41C Band 41 20M 25495 | 40185 QPSK 1 [ Band 41 20M 2569.3 | 40383 | Band41 20M 26602 | 41292 | Band41 20M 2680 41490 22.63 22.79
Contiguous CA_41E Band 41 20M 25495 | 40185 QPSK 1 [ Band 41 20M 25603 | 40383 | Band41 20M 2589.1 40581 | Band41 20M 26089 | 40779 22.61 22.79
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Reduced Power for DSI 2
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Reduced Power for DSI 3
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Reduced Power for DSI 6
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Reduced Power for DSI 7
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Reduced Power for DSI 4
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